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August 14, 1958

Howard WaltranTo:

CoordinatorFrom:

Subject: Participant Advances

I have become a little concerned with the mechanies of these
advances. Our present practice, as you know, is to issue
$100 checks for each participant, but in John Griffin's name.
The rationale for this have baen that the participants would
want their dollars in cash before departing Saigon. Practice
has been that most of them do not cash their checks until
they arrive in the U.S. Because the check is not made out
to the participant's name there is usually some problem in
getting it cashed. Would you think about this one and send
us a recommendation.

Mr. Ton that Trach's check proved particularly avioward, given
his status and prestige. A check had been sent in Mr. Stouten-
berg's name who indorsed it over to Mr. Griffin who then indorsed
it over to Mr. Waltman who then indorsed it over to Mr. Trach.
Upon his arrival in the U.S. Mr. Trach was unable to cash the
check until he objected to the procedure to A1 Rosenfeld. Al,
of course, immediately cashed it for him.

Although Mr. Trach's experience is an extreme example of the
problem, we have been aware that something might not be proper
about the present system. We await your reaction.

SKS:op

CC: John Griffin
Elsie Cunningham



MSU·Y-1 

TO: 

FROM: 

MICHIGAN ST ATE UNIVERSITY 
VIETNAM ADVISORY GROUP 

OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

The Coordinator 

Howard L. Waltman ~ 

DATE: August 2,3, 1958 

SUBJECT : No. 13 - Visa List Public Administration Participants 

The bio-data forms on all Public Administration 
Participants were sent to ICA/W on July 17th, requesting 
a September Visa Listing. 

USOM has already sent a cable to ICA/W asking them 
to expedite clearances on the $ scheduled to leave in 
September, but there has been no response. Please keep 
youreye on this situation along with the 11 Police 
Participants scheduled to leave in September (Reference 
Memo No. 12). 

HLW: ntmt 

Dive

MSU-V-1

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY

RAS

VIETNAM ADVISORY GROUP

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

DATE: August 23, 1958The CoordinatorTO :

Howard L. Waltman HwFROM

SUBJECT : No. 13 - Visa List Public Administration Participants

The bio-data forms on all Public Administration
Participants were sent to ICA/W on July 17th, requesting
a September Visa Listing.

USOM has already sent a cable to ICA/W asking them
to expedite clearances on the 8 scheduled to leave in
September, but there has been no response. Please keep
your eye on this situation along with the 11 Police
Participants scheduled to leave in September (Reference
Memo No. 12).

HLW: ntmt

Write

Visa

yurs.

buck

1454



The Coordi n tor ugu t 23 , 195S 

Howard 1 . alt an, ' rtieipant Director 

to . ll Re your emo on P rtic·pant ~dvance 

I hav di~ cus d thi probl m wit John G~i£fin . 
He propo ed two po~sibl olutions , both of which would 
represent n improv · nt over present proc dur s. 

l) Iner a e Griffin's doll petty ca h ccount 
by an amount th t would pe .nit him to write th cheeks himself. 

2 ) '-end blank, ... 1 n d eh ck that could be completed 
here . 

Th £ir~t solution ppears to be the better o the two, 
if i could b i plert nte1. Not only w uld it ave corr 
ond nee and tim , but it ould o limin te chec ~ being 

written d not used. 

I urge you to make prom~t 
anticipated .. eptemb r tr f'ic. Let1o::t 

this memo the de!lnitive proe du • · 

1 : ntmt 

cc : ~r. Griffin 

i view of the 
our r pon e to 

Elsie

August 23, 1958The Coordinator

Howard L. Waltman, Participant Director

No. 11 Re your memo on Participant Advances

I have discussed this problem with John Griffin.
He proposed two possible solutions, both of which would
represent an improvement over present procedures.

1) Increase Griffin's dollar petty cash account
by an amount that would permit him to write the checks himself.

2) Send blank, signed checks that could be completed
here.

The first solution appears to be the better of the two,
if it could be implemented. Not only would it save corres-
pondence and time, but it would also eliminate checks being
written and not used.

I urge you to make a prompt decision in view of the
anticipated September traffic. Let's make your response to
this memo the definitive procedure.

HLW: ntmt

cc : Mr. Griffin
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\tgU 2 I 19 

inist r tion r ticip nt 

ublic dmi i ·t tion 
on July 17th , r u sting 

August 23, 1958The Coordinator

Howard L. Waltman

No. 13 - Visa List Public Administration Participants

The bio-data forms on all Public Administration
Participants were sent to ICA/W on July 17th, requesting
a September Visa Listing.

USOM has already sent a cable to ICA/W asking them
to expedite clearances on the 8 scheduled to leave in
September, but there has been no response. Please keep
youreye on this situation along with the 11 Police
Participants scheduled to leave in September (Reference
Memo No. 12).

HLW: ntmt



MSU.v. IB 

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY 
VIETNAM ADVISORY GROUP 

MAILING ADDRESS , MSU - USOM 

AMERICAN EMBASSY 

SAIGON - VIETNAM 

GENERAi OFFICE: 

1 J 7, 0 U 0 N G P A S T E U R 

TELEPH . NUMBER : 22 .022 · 21. 526 -
CABLE ADDRESS : M ICHGOV8UR August 27, 1958 SAICOON : } 6 } • ' 8 4 

TO: The Coordinator 

FROM: Howard L. Waltman, Participant Director 

SUBJECT: No. 14 - Re: Your Memo on Le Van Kim of Aug 20 

Mr. Le Van Kim is the Technical Assistant to ¥i.r. Vu Van 
Thai. In conjunction with USOM, we have planned a two­
month trip for .Mr. Kim which will enable him to study 
matters relating to budget, governmental auditing, account­
ing and mechanical tabulation. 

~'Ir. Kim will be travelling on MSU funds but his program 
will be arranged by ICA/W. A program proposal, stating 
his departure date as September 15, has already been sent 
to ICA/W. It has been requested that Mr. Kim be scheduled 
for two weeks in East Lansing. ICA/W has been requested 
to contact you on the exact dates of this two-week visit 
and on any other matters of coordination on Mr., Kim's pro­
gram. We hope that we will be able to dovetail a portion 
of Kim's program with that of Thai's, specifically, that 
portion devoted to the inspection of electronic equipment. 

HLW:mrw 
cc: Dr. John T. Dorsey, Jr. 

MSU.V.18

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY

VIETNAM ADVISORY GROUP

MAILING ADDRESS: MSU . USOM GENERAL OFFICE:
AMERICAN EMBASSY 137, DUONG PASTEUR
SAIGON - VIETNAM

TELEPH NUMBER : 22.022.21.528-

August 27, 1958CABLE ADDRESS: MICHGOVBUR SAIGON : 383-384

PHS

The CoordinatorTO:

Howard L. Waltman, Participant DirectorFROM:

SUBJECT: No. 14 - Re: Your Memo on Le Van Kim of Aug 20

Mr. Le Van Kim is the Technical Assistant to Mr. Vu Van
Thai. In conjunction with USOM, we have planned a two-
month trip for Mr. Kim which will enable him to study
matters relating to budget, governmental auditing, account-
ing and mechanical tabulation.

Mr. Kim will be travelling on MSU funds but his program
will be arranged by ICA/W. A program proposal, stating
his departure date as September 15, has already been sent
to ICA/W. It has been requested that Mr. Kim be scheduled
for two weeks in East Lansing. ICA/W has been requested
to contact you on the exact dates of this two-week visit
and on any other matters of coordination on Mr. Kim's pro-
gram. We hope that we will be able to dovetail a portion
of Kim's program with that of Thai's, specifically, that

portion devoted to the inspection of electronic equipment.

HLW:mrw
CC: Dr. John T. Dorsey, Jr.

35



, Coo dinator • 1 

• . lt • Particip t Di ector 

o. 1 - ?ro r of P icip t 

September 2, 1958The Coordinator

Howard L. Waltman, Participant Director

No. 13 - Program of Participant L@-Dinh-Chan

We have reworked the program recommendations
originally made to East Lansing for Professor Chan.
Because of his position at the NIA, it is felt that it
would be undesirable for him to be enrolled in any
regular courses as a participating student. His work
should be entirely of an observation and study nature.
He should, however, be permitted to audit one or two
graduate seminars if he expresses an interest.

Professor Chan has recently been reappointed by
the National Institute Council as Head of the Research
Section. Chan, quite frankly, does not have any great
interest in this activity. He is primarily interested
in his specialty of money and banking. We have emphasized
to him that he will spend at least a third of his time
studying in areas that relate to his duties in research.
He has agreed, somewhat reluctantly, to this. Anything
you can do to stimulate his interest in research would be
helpful. He should, most definitely, visit the Brookings
Institute and research organizations in 1313. He might
also visit the Institute for Social Research at Ann Arbor,
and/or comparable institutions. In addition to this he
should be permitted some time in a Federal Reserve Bank
and a large commercial banking institution.

Professor Chan is somewhat temperamental and should
be handled carefully. I urge you to watch him closely
and to try to ensure his performing in a manner which will
result in the training being of maximum benefit to him.

HLW:ntmt



Sept~ ber 16, 1958 

TO: The oordinator 

/h.OM: Howard L ~ 1walt;.1an, · articipant uirector 

.,:,UBJ '. "L; r~o . 21 - l·articip&nts , Vini Tho and Le Dinh Chan 

rrofessor Chan has requested a one-week delay in hi s scheduled 
de-parture da"Ce of' :Jeptember 18 . The rea~om for the delay , 
as stated by ~lr . Ghan , are financial difficulties and per­
sonal problems . \e vtlll reschedule his de1ia.r"'ture for Jeptem­
ber 25. Inasmuch as he was not scheduled to enroll in any 
clas..:5es , it should not result in any .:;eri<.>Uti prograr.1 diffi­
culties ~ 

Lr .. V'inh Tho has been oraered by the rresidency to it&ke a 
two-week stop i n Tokyo enroute to the United ~tates . •::e 
have care£ully weighed tle advisabil~ty of this and .ave 
granted permibsion for i·ir . Tl..o to u1ake thi.o stop. I realize 
that. thi.a will bring 'l' .o to East. Lansin6 after the beginning 
of classes, however there is no alternative at ~his point . 

suggest that you regi.:jter i :r . Tho in t.ae clavses which 
you have selected for him and advise t.he instructors that 
he will be in aast Lansint. on or about vctober 6. Tho' s 
:.:.ngli;.iob is somewhat behind the re.:;'t of the particirant ~-roup, 
however te should experience no ..:erious diff'icultj:es from his 
del.a.y in fila.k i ng the nececisary adjust.nents . 

September 16, 1958

The CoordinatorTO:

Howard L. Waltman, Participant DirectorFROM:

SUBJECT: No. 21 - Participants, Vinh Tho and Le Dinh Chan

Professor Chan has requested a one-week delay in his scheduled
departure date of September 18. The reasons for the delay,
as stated by Mr. Chan, are financial difficulties and per-
sonal problems. We will reschedule his departure for Septem-
ber 25. Inasmuch as he was not scheduled to enroll in any
classes, it should not result in any serious program diffi-
culties.

Mr. Vinh Tho has been ordered by the Presidency to make a
two-week stop in Tokyo enroute to the United States. We
have carefully weighed the advisability of this and have
granted permission for Mr. Tho to make this stop. I realize
that this will bring Tho to East Lansing after the beginning
of classes, however there is no alternative at this point.
I suggest that you register Mr. Tho in the classes which
you have selected for him and advise the instructors that
he will be in East Lansing on or about October 6. Tho's
English is somewhat behind the rest of the participant group,
however he should experience no serious difficulties from his
delay in making the necessary adjustments.

HLW:mrw



MSU.v.18 

1v'.IICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY 
VIETNAM ADVI SORY GROUP 

MAILING ADDR ESS , MSU • USOM 

AMERICAN EMBASSY 

SAI GON - VIETNAM 

GENUIAI OFFICE: 

l J 7, D U 0 N G P A S T E U 11 

TEl.EPli. NUMBER : 22.022 · 21. 528 
CABLE ADDRESS: MICHGOVBUR 

SA IGON : } 8 } · J 8 4 

September 16, 195S 

TO: The Coordinator 

FROM: Howard L. Waltman, Participant Director 

SUBJECT: No. 22 - Departure Dates for Police and 
Public Administration Participants 

Seven public administration participants are scheduled 
to depart Saigon on September 1$. Their estimated time 
of arrival in the United States is September 23. Six 
police participants are scheduled for a September 19 
departure from Saigon with an estimated time of arrival 
of September 24. As soon as the itineraries are con­
firmed and the ETA is definite, I will cable this in­
formation to you. Professor Chan will probably leave 
Saigon on 3eptember 25 and arrive in East Lansing on 
October 1. 

HLW:mrw 

MSU.v.18

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY
VIETNAM ADVISORY GROUP

MAILING ADDRESS: MSU . USOM GENERAL OFFICE:AMERICAN EMBASSY 137, DUONG PASTEURSAIGON - VIETNAM
TELEPH NUMBER: 22.022 . 21.528

CABLE ADDRESS: MICHGOVBUR
SAIGON : 383-384

September 16, 1958

pas

TO: The Coordinator

Howard L. Waltman, Participant DirectorFROM:

SUBJECT: No. 22 - Departure Dates for Police and
Public Administration Participants

Seven public administration participants are scheduled
to depart Saigon on September 18. Their estimated time
of arrival in the United States is September 23. Six
police participants are scheduled for a September 19
departure from Saigon with an estimated time of arrival
of September 24. As soon as the itineraries are con-
firmed and the ETA is definite, I will cable this in-
formation to you. Professor Chan will probably leave
Saigon on September 25 and arrive in East Lansing on
October 1.

HLW:mrw



'epte ber 20 , 195$ 

Tu: rl .. e oordinator 

t O\'\ rd .u . ' lt an, >artici ... ant Director 

iC i': o . 27 - Le Van ... L'll 

• • e Van .. i.:n' s. epti.rt.ure i being : ld · }.1ending a visa 
11 ·tint? fro "a hin0 ton. 1 ar , e.1 ul that ir· Kim will 
be able to leave ;aigon on or bout Oc~ober 1 . U~Oi· is 
bec;inning to feel acute , barr ."'oojent. regarding KL1 r · de­
t-art,ure . .they have oeen utting as ·uch pre sure c;1.,s pOvJible 
on .Lv /' J.Or tne vi a lidting. 

,e have lOt y t received a ror;ra.m out~in for K., from 
I /YI . Have you received any inf'or;1ation fro them on his 

ne · portant con;:.>ider .. tion is that :ir . dm ~ould 
lik ~o s n i ~ro weeks in t L nsiig cC the ~a.a tie 
that.. • · rv , mr by will b there . T iQ, anu. t::1e fact that Ki . 
would lik a portion of hi<-> tr iui to dovet·il with l'hai' 
for the pur o-..e or ino :ecting electronic eGui. en't, ~.re two 
rv r condition ~hat you nould keep in ,ind . 

I will ke ·I you J1osted by cabl f ro 1 'this )Oint. on \,,he sl#atu; 
of i 's tri1; . 

H 

September 20, 1958

The CoordinatorTO:

FROM: Howard L. Waltman, Participant Director

SUBJECT: No. 27 - Le Van Kim

Mr. Le Van Kim's departure is being held up pending a visa
listing from Washington. We are hopeful that Mr. Kim will
be able to leave Saigon on or about October 1. USOM is
beginning to feel acute embarrassment regarding Kim's de-
parture. They have been putting as much pressure as possible
on ICA/W for the visa listing.

We have not yet received a program outline for Kim from
ICA/W. Have you received any information from them on his
program? One important consideration is that Mr. Kim would
like to spend his two weeks in East Lansing at the same time
that Marv Murphy will be there. This, and the fact that Kim
would like a portion of his training to dovetail with Thai's
for the purpose of inspecting electronic equipment, are two
program conditions that you should keep in mind.

I will keep you posted by cable from this point on the status
of Kim's trip.

HLW:arw



F 

O : Tb Coordinator 

• • rd L. Waltaan, Participant Ilir ctor 

No. 28 - Third Court ey T· intng, a 'l' hi Ti 

rrangement. . •• al.rao t . een finalized for ea Ti•a \rain-
in th Ph111pp1nea. o'Qver, I n t ·quite certain ow 

to handle th adminiatrati•• rrang ent tor the paym t of 
aubais~ nee and tuition to • sa Ti. .::> in handling 1t 
thtr country part.~cipanta, uses t e lo;&! U ror ~heae purpo•••· Thia or c uree, 1 not 'f: 1 ble t ws. oul 
1• • pouibl• for Eaat Lanai to pay •• Ti'• per di.em and 
tuiti 1 ch ck, • din it di ctlJ to her ddre s in ~b 

h111: pin st Please . i•e me 1 ur t 1ng on thia matter t 
th rlie t p stble t1llle. 

. cl •• 1s an IC p hl t that tates their · liey in -
1 · hird country participants. 

H : h 1 

CCI chard G ·dne 

September 23, 1958

: The CoordinatorTO

FROM : Howard L. Waltman, Participant Director

SUBJECT: No. 28 - Third Country Training, Miss Tang Thi Ti

Arrangements have almost been finalized for Miss Ti's train-
ing in the Philippines. However, I am not quite certain how
to handle the administrative arrangements for the payment of
subsistence and tuition to Miss Ti. USOM, in handling its
third country participants, uses the local USOM for these
purposes. This, of course, is not available to us. Would
it be possible for East Lansing to pay Miss Ti's per diem and
tuition by check, sending it directly to her address in the
Philippines? Please give me your thinking on this matter at
the earliest possible time.

Enclosed is an ICA pamphlet that states their policy in hand-
ling third country participants.

HLW : hvl

Attachment

Mr. Richard Gardnercc:
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